MLX91217  High Speed Current Sensor IC
Datasheet
390109121703
REV 002 – JULY 11, 2019
1. Features and Benefits
� End-of-line programmable sensor
� Selectable analog ratiometric output
� Measurement range from ±5 to ±450mT

Packing Form: “BU” for Bulk, “CR” for Carton Reel, radial taping, “CA” for Carton Reel,
ammopack, “RE” for Plastic Reel.
Ordering Example:  “MLX91217LVA-ACA-005-CR”
MLX91217 Conventional Hall current sensor in SIP4 VA package, temperature
range -40°C to 150°C. Sensitivity 13mV/mT. Parts delivered in Carton Reel (Radial
Taping)
MLX91217 High Speed High Accuracy Conventional Hall Current Sensor IC with Diagnostics
Datasheet
Page 4 of 4
390109121703
REV 002 – JULY 11, 2019
5. Functional Diagram
Figure 3: Block Diagram of the MLX91217:
6. Glossary of Terms
Terms Definition
TC Temperature Coefficient
FS Full Scale, output referred. Corresponds to 2V excursion around 2.5V VOQ point
T, mT Tesla, milliTesla = units for the magnetic flux density
G Gauss = unit for the magnetic flux density [1mT = 10G]
PTC Programming Through Connector
Table 2: Glossary of Terms
7. Pin Definitions and Descriptions
Note: MLX91217 is pin-to-pin compatible with MLX91209.
Pin # Name Type Description
1 VDD Supply Supply Voltage
2 OUT Analog Current Sensor Output
3 TEST Digital Test and Factory Calibration
4 GND Ground Supply Voltage
Table 3: Pin definitions and descriptions
For optimal EMC results, it is recommended to connect the unused pins to the Ground (see section 13).
MLX91217
MLX91217 High Speed High Accuracy Conventional Hall Current Sensor IC with Diagnostics
Datasheet
Page 5 of 5
390109121703
REV 002 – JULY 11, 2019
8. Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Positive Supply Voltage (overvoltage) VDD +10 V
Reverse Voltage Protection VSREV -0.3 V
Positive Output Voltage VOUT +10 V
Output Current IOUT +70 mA
Reverse Output Voltage VOREV -0.3 V
Reverse Output Current IOREV -50 mA
Operating Ambient Temperature Range TA -40 to +150 °C
Storage Temperature Range TS -55 to +165 °C
Magnetic Flux Density BMAX ±3 T
ESD – Human Body Model ESDHBM 2 kV
Table 4: Absolute maximum ratings
Exceeding the absolute maximum ratings may cause permanent damage.  Exposure to absolute maximum-
rated conditions for extended periods of time may affect device reliability.
9. General	Electrical	Specifications
Operating Parameters TA = -40 to 150°C, VDD = 5V±10%, unless otherwise specified.
Parameter	 Symbol	 Test	Conditions	 Min.	 Typ.	 Max.	 Units